
BOROUGH OF TAMWORTH 

 
 

 

CABINET 
 
 

16 April 2015 
 
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held on Thursday, 23rd April, 2015, 6.00 pm in 
Committee Room 1 Marmion House, Lichfield Street, Tamworth 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
NON CONFIDENTIAL 

 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 

3 Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-pecuniary) 
in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 
 
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in respect of 
which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of such interest.  
Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary 
interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   
 

4 Question Time  

 To answer questions from members of the public pursuant to Executive 
Procedure Rule No. 13 
 

5 Matters Referred to the Cabinet in Accordance with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules  

 None 
 

6 The Designation of Town Wall a Local Nature Reserve (Pages 5 - 36) 

 (The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Communities and Public Health) 
 

7 Exclusion of the Press and Public  

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



 To consider excluding the Press and Public from the meeting by passing the 
following resolution:- 
 
“That in accordance with the provisions of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meeting and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, 
and Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the following business on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighs the public  interest in disclosing the 
information to the public” 
 
At the time this agenda is published no representations have been received that 
this part of the meeting should be open to the public. 
 
 

8 Business Improvement District (Pages 37 - 42) 

 (The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economy and Education) 
 

 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
People who have a disability and who would like to attend the meeting should contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709264 or e-mail committees@tamworth.gov.uk 
preferably 24 hours prior to the meeting.  We can then endeavour to ensure that any 
particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
 
 
 
To Councillors: D Cook, R Pritchard, S Claymore, S Doyle, and M Thurgood. 



 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 

HELD ON 2nd APRIL 2015 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors R Pritchard, S Claymore, 

S Doyle and M Thurgood 

 
The following officers were present: Anthony E Goodwin (Chief Executive), John 
Wheatley (Executive Director Corporate Services), Rob Barnes (Director - 
Housing and Health), Stefan Garner (Director of Finance) and Alexander Roberts 
(Development Plan Manager) 
 
 

122 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
None 
 

123 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12th March 2015 were approved and signed 
as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor S Doyle) 
 

124 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

125 QUESTION TIME:  

 
None 
 

126 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  

 
There were none 
 

127 TEMPORARY RESERVES, RETAINED FUNDS AND PROVISIONS  

 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Operations and Assets to seek Member 
approval for the establishment or retention of Temporary Reserves, Retained 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Cabinet 2 April 2015 

 

 

2 
 

Funds and Provisions, and to write back to balances those reserves that have 
been identified as no longer being required was considered.   
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet 

1. approved the creation/retention of Temporary Reserves as 
detailed in this report and considered whether a spending plan 
against each of the individual reserves will be required: 
 

2. approved that should the actual outturn level adversely vary 
from the predicted outturn, adjustments will be made and 
Members may be asked to review the creation of these 
reserves; 
 

3. endorsed the write-back of reserves identified at APPENDIX D 
as no longer being required in the sum of £89,592 to Balances, 
to support the Medium-Term Financial strategy and; 
 

4. approved the transfer to reserve AR005 IVR be increased to 
£38,921 resulting in a total balance of £84,001 
 

 (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor 
D Cook) 

  
 

128 COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY  

 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economy and Education to update Cabinet 
following consultation on the Community Infrastructure Levy Preliminary Draft 
Charging Schedule, seeking approval to prepare the Draft Charging Schedule for 
consultation. This report also seeks to update Members on the recent changes to 
the national Planning Practice Guidance, an impending judicial review (not related 
to Tamworth) and the potential implications this may have on the CIL charging 
schedule.  The report also updates Members on progress made for Governance 
and levy collection arrangements for the CIL.  This report sets out the changes to 
the section 106 arrangements post 6 April 2015 and how S106 monies will be 
collected and how they will operate alongside CIL was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet  

1. endorsed to the Draft Charging Schedule being consulted upon 
post-Local Plan hearing sessions in June 2015; 
 

2. approved the Section 106 Statement set out in the attachments 
as the Councils position on developer contributions and; 
 

3. agreed that authority is delegated to the Director for 
Communities Planning and Partnership and the Head of 
Planning and Regeneration, in consultation with the Leader of 
the Council and Portfolio Holder for Economy and Education, to 
make amendments to the Section 106 Statement. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by Councillor 

Page 2



Cabinet 2 April 2015 

 

 

3 
 

D Cook) 
 
 

129 BETTER CARE FUND  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Communities and Public Health to update 
Cabinet on the Better Care Fund and associated plan and to endorse the 
continued engagement of the Council in the continued development of the 
associated plan was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Council will continue to engage in the development of 

the BCF delivery plan 
 

 (Moved by Councillor S Doyle and seconded by Councillor D 
Cook) 

 
 

  

 Leader  
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 

 
THURSDAY, 23 APRIL 2015 

 

 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR COMMUNITIES AND PUBLIC 

HEALTH 
 
 

THE DESIGNATION OF TOWN WALL AS A LOCAL NATURE RESERVE 

 

 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
No 
 
 
 
PURPOSE 
To request that Members approve the designation of Town Wall as a Local Nature 
Reserve. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
Members are requested to approve the designation of Town Wall as a Local Nature 
Reserve, subject to receipt of a letter of endorsement from Natural England.  
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
Town Wall is a 1.13 hectare site situated in Wilnecote, to the south east of Tamworth 
town centre, which is owned and managed by Tamworth Borough Council (outlined 
in red in Appendix 1), and is adjacent to the Tame Valley Business Centre.  
 
The Town Wall Conservation Group was formed in 2007. The group were keen to 
improve access to the site and to reinstate some of the original features including a 
wildflower meadow and the ’Town Wall’ a dry stone wall which historically was the 
boundary between Tamworth ‘Town’ and the ‘countryside’. 
 
In 2008 the group were awarded a £50,000 grant through the Heritage Lottery’s 
Community Spaces Funding to restore Town Wall to its former glory and to increase 
its value to the wider community. Following completion of these major improvements, 
the group has continued to broaden its skills and to involve and engage with the local 
and wider community.  
 
A management plan was written for Town Wall and following discussions with Natural 
England (Appendix 2), Town Wall was identified as a site to be put forward for LNR 
declaration. Consultation has taken place with local people (via leaflets, community 
meetings and through the Town Wall Conservation Group), Staffordshire Wildlife 
Trust and Tamworth Borough Council (via “Wild about Tamworth” steering group 
meetings and minutes from these meetings). All relevant organisations including 
Natural England have given their support for the proposal to declare Town Wall as a 
Local Nature Reserve. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



 
 
OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
N/A 
 
 
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
The Local Nature Reserve declaration will have no additional financial implications 
for Tamworth Borough Council. A number of environmental enhancements are 
planned for Town Wall, these will be managed through the Wild About Tamworth 
project and funded through Higher Level Stewardship funding or other external 
sources. 
 
 
LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 
 
 
 
SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
Designation of Town Wall as a Local Nature Reserve acknowledges the ecological 
importance of the site and pledges to protect it, as is stated in the local authority’s 
Local Plan. 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION   
The site is an important part of Tamworth’s heritage as a recorded site of common 
land, and anecdotal local information from local residents suggests that the name 
“Town Wall” emanates from a time when an actual Town Wall existed along parish 
boarders. Its land use has changed through time and was used as a dump for local 
pottery works, evidence of which has been found and fragments of pottery used on 
site to create features such as a bird bath and demonstration wa
[...]
e trunk from wire cutting in by the use of a piece of rubber or the like). Both 
methods are satisfactory, but obviously annual maintenance is easier if the box is 
wired and can thus be taken down easily for cleaning.  

Number  
The number of nest boxes which can be placed in a garden depends on the species you 
wish to attract. Many species are fiercely territorial, such as Blue Tits, and will not 
tolerate another pair close by. About 2 to 3 pairs per acre is the normal density for 
Blue Tits. Other species such as Tree Sparrow, which are colonial nesters, will 
happily nest side by side. 

Do not place any nest box close to a bird-table or feeding area, as the regular comings 
and goings of many other birds are likely to prevent breeding in the box.  

Annual cleaning of nest boxes 
After the end of each breeding season, all nest boxes should be taken down and the 
old nesting materials removed, and the box should be scolded with boiling water to 
kill any parasites. Do not use insecticides or flea-powders - boiling water is adequate. 
Annual cleaning is best carried out in October or November. 

Under the terms of the "Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981", if un-hatched eggs are 
found in the box, they can only legally be removed from October to January inclusive, 
and they must be destroyed! It is illegal to keep them.  

Winter  
Leave the bird box up in winter as it will be useful as a roosting site for birds in bad 
weather.  

Page 35



 

 

 
 

Staffordshire Wildlife Trust 2008 (Updated August 2012) 
Dosthill Park Survey & Management Plan 

 

Appendix 2– Hay Strewing RDS Advice Note 
 
 
See Rural Development Service Technical Advice Note 28 
Sward enhancement: diversifying grassland by spreading species rich green hay. 
Published February 2004 

Page 36



Document is Restricted

Page 37

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 The Designation of Town Wall a Local Nature Reserve
	Appendix 1 The Designation of Town Wall as a Local Nature Reserve
	Appendix 2 The Designation of Town Wall as a Local Nature Reserve
	Town Wall Management Plan October 2012
	1.0 Background
	1.1 Survey Brief

	2.0     Site Description
	2.1 Location
	2.2 Background Information
	2.3 Habitats
	2.4 Social
	3.1 Substantial Management Works in 2010
	3.2 Overall Management Aim for Town Wall
	3.2 Tree and Scrub Management
	3.3 Grassland Management
	3.4 Ditch and Water Course Management
	4.0   Community Involvement
	4.1 Picnic Tables and Benches
	4.2 Litter and Bins
	4.3 Interpretation Boards
	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES


	Blackthorn
	New planting
	Management of existing oaks and maturing trees
	Establishing woodland flora 
	Bramble patches
	Patches of gorse
	Areas of annual wildflowers
	Wildflower meadow
	Wildflower meadow improvements
	Manage vegetation around ditch edge
	Improve footpath surfacing
	Install and monitor bird boxes
	Keeping records of wildlife using Town Wall 
	Involving the wider community in Town Wall 
	Keeping the site litter free

	Appendix 2 - Hay Strewing Advice Note


	8 Business Improvement District



Minutes of the meeting

s

L mmet ) ‘

N e

[ { ﬂ%{::%{:}%}#ﬁ S
A

g/

130

131

132

133

134

135

3=

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE

CABINET
HELD ON 23rd APRIL 2015

PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors R Pritchard, S Claymore,
S Doyle and M Thurgood

The following officers were present: Anthony E Goodwin (Chief Executive),
Andrew Barratt (Director - Assets and Environment), Robert Mitchell (Director -
Communities, Planning and Partnerships) and Matthew Bowers (Head of
Planning and Regeneration)

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

None

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the meeting held on 2" April 2015 were approved and signed as
a correct record.

(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor M Thurgood)
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no Declarations of Interest.

QUESTION TIME

None

MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES

None
THE DESIGNATION OF TOWN WALL A LOCAL NATURE RESERVE
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Communities and Public Health to request

that Members approve the designation of Town Wall as a Local Nature Reserve
was considered.



136

137

Cabinet

23 April 2015

RESOLVED: That Cabinet endorsed the designation of Town Wall as a

Local Nature Reserve, subject to receipt of a letter of
endorsement from Natural England.

(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor R
Pritchard)

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED: That members of the press and public be now excluded from the
meeting during consideration of the following item on the grounds
that the business involves the likely disclosure of exempt
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to

the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).

This motion was not made therefore item 137 was heard in public.

(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor S

Claymore)

BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT

The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economy and Education seeking Members
approval to progress a Business Improvement District for Tamworth Town Centre

and Ventura Park was considered.

RESOLVED: That

1.

Cabinet endorsed the allocation of £22,000 for undertaking a
feasibility study into a Town Centre Business Improvement
District initially from the town centre reserve budget
PM1603X0156 and the Council commits officer time to support
the development of the BID and associated conditions;

agreed that the Portfolio Holder for Economy and Education
and the Director of Communities, Planning and Partnerships
will represent the Council on the Shadow Board and;

agreed that a further report be considered upon completion of
the feasibility study where the Council will consider its ability to
contribute to the next phase and the willingness of businesses
to contribute or agree to cover the Councils costs should a BID
ballot be successful.

(Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by Councillor
R Pritchard)



Cabinet 23 April 2015

Leader



